
 

 

  
 
 
WEDNESDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING 
OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 2ND 
MARCH, 2021 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.  
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 

 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 MEMBERS 
 

 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 6 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Kim Broom 
2. Councillor Handel Davies 
3. Councillor Ken Howell  
4. Councillor Gareth John (Vice-Chair) 
5. Councillor Carys Jones 
6. Councillor Elwyn Williams  
   
   
LABOUR GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Deryk Cundy 
2. Councillor Kevin Madge 
3. Councillor John Prosser 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Sue Allen 
2. Councillor Anthony Davies 
3. Councillor Giles Morgan (Chair) 

 
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER 
   
1. Councillor Jeff Edmunds 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  

 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED).   

4. CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018/23 - UPDATE APRIL 2021.  5 - 48 

5. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CORPORATE 
COMPLAINTS POLICY.  

49 - 66 

6. STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 AND 
ACTION PLAN 2020-24.  

67 - 100 

7. WELSH LANGUAGE ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20.  101 - 138 

8. SICKNESS ABSENCE MONITORING REPORT.  139 - 164 

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT.  165 - 166 

10. FORTHCOMING ITEMS.  167 - 180 

11. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 3RD FEBRUARY 
2021.  

181 - 186 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018/23 - UPDATE APRIL 2021 
To update the Corporate Strategy and Well-being Objectives relevant to this Scrutiny 
Committee.  

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

The adjustment to the Corporate Strategy and Well-being Objectives adopted in June 2018 to 
reflect developing priorities and the impact of the Coronavirus COVID-19 Pandemic, Brexit 
and climate change 

Reasons:  
 It is good practice to ensure our Corporate Strategy is up to date to ensure resources are 

allocated to priorities. 

 Legally we must publish our Improvement Objectives annually under both the Local 
Government (Wales Measure 2009) and The Well-being of Future Generations Act. 

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision 

Executive Board: YES (22 March)  /   County Council: YES (14 April)  
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-    
Corporate Overview:  
Cllr. Cefin Campbell (Communities and Rural Affairs)   
Well-Being Objective Portfolio Holders 
Cllr. Mair Stephens (Deputy Leader)  
Cllr David Jenkins (Resources) 
Directorate:  

Chief Executive’s / 
Corporate Services 

 
Names of Heads of 
Service:  
 
Noelwyn Daniel 

 
Paul Thomas  

 
Linda Rees-Jones 

 
Randal Hemingway 
 
 
Helen L. Pugh 

 
Report Author:  
Rob James 

 
Tracey Thomas 

Designations: 

 

 

 

 
Head of ICT & Corporate 
Policy 
 

Assistant Chief Executive 

 
Head of Admin & Legal 

 
Head of Financial Services 

 
Head of Revenues and 
Financial Compliance 
 
Performance Planning & 
Business Officer 
 

Principal Business 
Development Officer 

Tel Nos. 

E Mail Addresses: 

 

 
 
01267246270 
ndaniel@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

01267246123 
prthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
01267224010 
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk   
 

01267224886 
rhemingway@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

01267246223 
hlpugh@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

01267 224486 
RNJame
[...]
s to West Wales. 

C. We will plan to redesign our school transport network to support the Modernising Education Programme. 
D. We will continue to support community and rural transport (see Well-being Objective 5, Step C) 
E. We will meet our objectives set out in our Road Safety Strategy. 
F. We will continue to modernise our vehicle fleet to improve efficiency and reduce emissions, and support 

the development of electrical vehicle charging infrastructure. 
 

 
 

Well-being Objective 11
Healthy & Safe Environment - Improve the highway and transport 

infrastructure and connectivity

     

 

Lead Executive Board Member 
Cllr Hazel Evans 

 

Page 35

https://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/documents/s43946/Report.pdf
https://www.futuregenerations.wales/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/Chap-5-Transport.pdf


Page 24 of 35 
 

So why is this important?  
• Carmarthenshire is a stronghold for the 

Welsh language and is considered to be 
of high strategic importance in its future.  

• Bilingualism is beneficial to both the economy and individuals through cognitive and social benefits. 
• It is a unique selling point. Tourist and hospitality industries throughout Europe are now realising the 

importance of offering unique experiences. Having two languages and a sense of Welsh history and culture 
places Carmarthenshire in a strong position. 

• Engaging in cultural activity has demonstrable positive impact on starting well, living well and ageing well. 
 

Why this should concern us? 
• According to the results of the 2019/20 National Survey for Wales 37.4% of people in Carmarthenshire said 

that they spoke Welsh. (Based on a sample of 12,400 in Wales) 
• The 2011 Census showed that the number of Welsh speakers in Carmarthenshire had reduced to 43.9% 

compared to 50.1% in 2001. 
• The Welsh Government’s ambition, through the Cymraeg 2050 - Welsh language Strategy, is to see the 

number of people able to enjoy speaking and using Welsh reach a million by 2050.  
[...]

Alex 
Williams                        

Homes & 
Safer 

Comm. 

Jonathan 
Morgan                      

Leisure Ian Jones                       

E&
CS

 

Edu & 
Inclusion 

Aneurin 
Thomas                     

Curr & 
Wellbeing 

Aeron 
Rees                     

Access to 
Education 

Simon 
Davies                      

Children 
Stefan 
Smith                     

EN
V 

Property 
Jonathan 

Fearn                     
Planning 

Llinos 
Quelch                      

Trans.& 
Highways 

Stephen 
Pilliner               

Waste & 
Env. 

Ainsley 
Williams                       

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 

2 March 2021 
 

CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 

POLICY 

Purpose: 

The implementation of a new Complaints Policy in accordance with the 
requirements of the Complaints Standards Agency/Public Services Ombudsman 
for Wales. 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 

1. To consider the new Complaints Policy (which will replace the previous Complaints & 
Compliments Procedure). 

 

Reasons:  

The Council is required to adopt a new policy in line with a model and guidance issued by the 
Complaints Standards Agency under powers contained within Section 36 of the Public 
Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019. They apply to all public service providers in Wales. 

 

To formulate views for submission to the Executive Board for consideration  

 

 

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision:      YES 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-           Cllr Mair Stephens, Deputy 

Leader 

Directorate: Chief Executive’s  

Name of Head of Service: 

Noelwyn Daniel 

Report Author: 

John Tillman  

 

Designations: 

Head of ICT & Corporate Policy 
 

Information Governance & 
Complaints Manager 

Tel Nos: 01267 224127 

 

E Mail Addresses: 

NDaniel@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

 

jwtillman@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

Page 49

Agenda Item 5

mail
[...]
 the Council to increase the staff’s Welsh 
Language skills and to provide staff with resources to facilitate their use of the Welsh 
language 

• Celebrate the wide range of Welsh Language courses available since the establishment 
of the National Centre  

• Recognise the efforts of our learners and increase their sense of pride for their 
Learning successes 

 

Page 136



 31 

 
 

Feedback: 
 

Only a word of very sincere thanks to you for the event at lunch time today – excellent – and 
a reminder of all the good work happening within the Council and the positive spirit amongst 
the staff.  
 
 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

02.03.21 

SICKNESS ABSENCE MONITORING REPORT 
 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 

 
This report provides the committee with absence data for the cumulative period 

Q2 2020/21 financial year plus a summary of actions. 

 

 

Reasons:  
 
The Committee has requested that half/full yearly reports are provided to its 

members to allow them to fulfil their scrutiny role. 

 

 

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:      NO  

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Mair Stephens 

Directorate: Chief Executive 

Name of Head of Service: 

Paul R Thomas 

 

Report Authors: 

Ann Clarke 

 

Heidi Font 

 

 

Designations: 

Assistant Chief Executive 
People Management 

 

Lead Business Partner (HR) 

 

Employee Wellbeing Manager 

 

 

Tel Nos. 

01267 246123 

PRThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

01267 246167 

alclarke@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

01267 246060 

HFont@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

 

Page 139

Agenda Item 8

mailto:PRThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:alclarke@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:HFont@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2ND MARCH 2021 

SICKNESS ABSENCE MONITORING REPORT 

 
 

Purpose: 
To receive sickness absence performan
[...]

CARMARTHENSHIRE NATURE RECOVERY 
ACTION PLAN 

Llinos Quelch- Head of 
Planning /Rosie Carmichael 

TBC TBC TBC 

CARMARTHENSHIRE POLLINATOR 
ACTION PLAN 

Llinos Quelch- Head of 
Planning /Rosie Carmichael 

TBC TBC TBC 

 
ENVIRONMENT 

 

P
age 179



 EXECUTIVE BOARD FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 20/21 
–as at 26/10/2020 (Period  Oct 20 – Oct 21) 

 

Subject area and brief description of 
nature of report 

  

Responsible Officer Executive Portfolio Scrutiny 
Committee to 
be consulted 

Date of expected decision by  Executive Board  

REGIONAL TECHNICAL STATEMENT Llinos Quelch- Head of 
Planning /Hugh Towns  

Planning TBC TBC 

HWRC NORTH  Ainsley Williams. Head of 
Waste & Environmental 
Services 

Environment TBC TBC 

PUBLIC CONVENIENCES Ainsley Williams. Head of 
Waste & Environmental 
Services Rhys Davies 

Environment TBC TBC 

BURRY PORT HUMPS  Steve Pilliner - Head of 
Transportation & Highways/ 
Adrian Harries  

Environment TBC TBC 

SECTION 278 RAINSCAPE  Steve Pilliner - Head of 
Transportation & Highways/ 
Adrian Harries  

Environment TBC TBC 

WASTE COLLECTION STRATEGY REVIEW 
UPDATE   

Ainsley Williams. Head of 
Waste & Environmental 
Services Dan John /Geinor 
Lewis  

Environment TBC TBC 

CLEANSING REVIEW  Ainsley Williams. Head of 
Waste & Environmental 
Services Dan John  

Environment TBC TBC 

NAPPY AHP COLLECTION  Ainsley Williams. Head of 
Waste & Environmental 
Services Dan John / Geinor 
Lewis  

Environment TBC TBC 

 
 

 

P
age 180



 

 

 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday, 3 February 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair); 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, D.M. Cundy, T.A.J. Davies, W.T. Evans (In place of H.L. Davies), 
G.H. John, J.K. Howell, C. Jones, K. Madge, J.G. Prosser, D.E. Williams and 
J.S. Edmunds; 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Executive Board Member for Resources; 
Councillor L.M. Stephens, Deputy Leader of the Council; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
N. Daniel, Head of I.C.T. and Corporate Policy; 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
H. Pugh, Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
S Burford, Project Manager; 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager; 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager; 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
J. Corner, Technical Officer; 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer; 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 1.20 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor H.L. Davies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

A. Davies  
 

9 – 2020/21 
Departmental Half Year 
Performance Report 
(1st April to 30th 
September 2020); 

Sister-in-Law is Head of 
Revenues and 
Financial Compliance; 

G. Morgan 
 

4 - Revenue Budget 
Strategy Consultation 
2021/22 to 2023/24; 

Tenant at Delta Lakes, 
Llanelli. 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions had been received. 

Page 181

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 

 
4. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2021/22 TO 2023/24 

The Executive Board Member for Resources presented the Revenue Budget 
Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 which had been endorsed by the Executive Board for 
consultation purposes at its meeting on 18th January 2021. The report, which 
provided Members with the current view of the Revenue Budget for 2021/2022 
together with indicative figures for the 2022/2023 and 2023/2024 financial years, 
was based on officers’ projections of spending requirements and took account of 
the provisional settlement issued by Welsh Government on 22nd December 2020. 
It also reflected the current departmental submissions for savings proposals. The 
impact on departmental spending would be dependent upon the final settlement 
from Welsh Government and the resultant final Budget adopted by County 
Council. 
 
The budget proposals, as presented in the report, assumed the full delivery of all 
of the savings proposals submitted, together with the identification and delivery of 
the shortfall in savings proposals 2022-23 and 2023-24. Further cost reductions 
would need to be identified for years 2022/23 and 2023/24 to be able to maintain 
the current Budget Strategy and level of council tax. 
 
It was highlighted that the critical importance of minimising the Council Tax 
increase for residents whilst maintaining a balanced budget in these 
unprecedented and challenging times was recognised. 
 
Given the scale of the pressures and forecasted budget gap, Council Tax 
increases had been maintained at the previous MTFP levels of 4.89% in each of 
the three financial years which, it was considered, provided at least some 
mitigation to the savings proposals which the council needed to consider. 
 
Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following: 

 In response to a question as to how, when considering the budget 
proposals, the compromising of the ability of future generations to meet 
their own needs could be avoided when settlements were received so late 
the Director of Corporate Services acknowledged that it was a challenge 
which was why the Council itself formulated a 3-year budget so that the 
likely situation could be reasonably predicted within available parameters as 
to how welsh and national government allocated funds; 

 Concern was expressed the effect of the pandemic on school reserves. The 
Committee was advised that the Authority continued to work with the 30% 
of schools which were currently in deficit but it was clarified that most of the 
additional expenditure by schools associated with the pandemic had been 
fun
[...]
capital programme was a 
capital spend of some £242m over the next 5 years and current funding proposals 
included external funding of £119m. The report highlighted the provisional 
settlement received from the Welsh Government which indicated capital funding of 
£11.866m for the Authority in 2021-22. The funding was made up of 
Unhypothecated Supported Borrowing of £5.925m and General Capital Grant of 
£5.941m. In summary, the overall position of the capital programme was funded 
for the 5 years from 2021/22 to 2025/26. 
 
Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following: 

 In response to a query relating to the availability of expenditure to address 
road repairs the Committee was advised that £600k was available in the 
capital programme for highways and Welsh Government had allocated a 
further £1.5m from its road refurbishment fund set up last year. In addition 
the Council could also bid for road resilience funding from the Welsh 
Government; 

 In response to a concern over the delay in respect of the proposed new 
Ammanford School as part of the 21st Century Schools programme it was 
understood that the delay related to issues relating to the proposed site but 
an assurance was given that it remained in the capital programme; 

 In response to a question it was stated that works in connection with County 
Hall, Carmarthen, and Ty Elwyn, Llanelli, could not be delayed due to 
health and safety and property maintenance issues. This included updating 
the fire alarm systems; 

 In respect of the Tywi Valley Path it was considered that Welsh 
Government support would be required to secure its completion due to the 
likely substantial cost of the land acquisition necessary. However, at 
present the Welsh Government was focussing on its active travel initiative 
and therefore any further progress on the path was likely to be delayed; 

 With regard to spending allocated in 2021/22 for the new Llanelli Leisure 
Centre it was pointed 
[...]
rove a Treasury Management Strategy 
annually prior to the commencement of the financial year to which it related. Additionally, 
under the provisions of the Local Government Act 2003, the Council was required to 
approve its Treasury Management Prudential Indicators for the coming year.  
In response to a query the Director of Corporate Services agreed to look into the issue of 
arranging a refresher training session on treasury functions for members. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Policy and 
Strategy for 2021/22 and associated appendices be endorsed. 
 

8. 2020/21 CORPORATE HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT (1ST APRIL TO 
30TH SEPTEMBER 2020) THAT SPANS ACROSS ALL DEPARTMENTS 
The Deputy Leader presented the 2020/21 Corporate Half Year Performance 
Report for the period 1st April - 30th September 2020 which focused on the 
performance measures included in the Corporate Strategy for all departments and 
enabled the Authority to demonstrate to citizens, members and regulators how 
performance was managed, and appropriate interventions implemented. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 
 
 

Page 184



 

 

 

9. 2020/21 DEPARTMENTAL HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT (1ST APRIL 
TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2020) RELEVANT TO THIS SCRUTINY 
The Deputy Leader presented the 2020/21 Departmental Half Year Performance 
Report for the period 1st April - 30th September 2020 detailed the progress made 
against the actions and measures in the Corporate Strategy 2020/12 on the 
delivery of the Well-Being Objectives within the Committee’s remit. It was noted 
that due to the covid pandemic, Departmental Action plans for 2020/21 were not 
being monitored to allow services to concentrate on dealing with emergencies but 
that a half year Covid 19 pandemic Community Impact Assessment had been 
produced in lieu. An annual report for 2020/21 would also be produced on the 
Corporate Well-being Objectives. 
 
In terms of sickness absence, which would be the subje
[...]
issues raised on the report were the following: 

 In response to a concern relating to funding in the present climate members 
were assured that this had been ring fenced for the City Deal and that 
dialogue with the Welsh and UK Governments was positive as the business 
cases were robust. The Director of Corporate Services commented that 
whilst there were issues of governance which had to be addressed the 
projects were gathering momentum; 

 The Chair expressed the hope that there would soon be more detail with 
regard to job creation figures so that local communities could visualise the 
benefits of the projects; 

 The Project Manager for Pentre Awel expressed her gratitude to everyone 
involved in preparing for the procurement stage of the scheme; 

 The Executive Board Member Resources spoke of the need to fast-track 
the skills and training programmes so that there were suitably qualified local 
people who were able to apply for the job opportunities likely to arise. The 
Project Manager for Pentre Awel commented that an important element of 
the scheme was the involvement of the local community, including schools 
and local groups, to ensure that people were aware of, and encouraged by, 
the job opportunities likely to become available. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

12. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting to be held on the 2nd March 2021 
be received subject to the addition of a report on sickness absence. 
 

13. MINUTES - 2ND DECEMBER 2020 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 2nd 
December 2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 186


	Agenda
	4 CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018/23 - UPDATE APRIL 2021.
	Draft Corporate Strategy 21-22

	5 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CORPORATE COMPLAINTS POLICY.
	DRAFT  Complaints Policy v.5.0

	6 STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 AND ACTION PLAN 2020-24.
	Annual Report inc Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 Action plan 2020-24

	7 WELSH LANGUAGE ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20.
	WL Annual Report english

	8 SICKNESS ABSENCE MONITORING REPORT.
	Report

	9 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT.
	10 FORTHCOMING ITEMS.
	P&R FWP
	EXECUTIVE BOARD  FWP - Oct 2020

	11 TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 3RD FEBRUARY 2021.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 2 March 2021 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair); 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, D.M. Cundy, W.R.A. Davies, H.L. Davies, G.H. John, 
J.K. Howell, C. Jones, K. Madge, D.E. Williams and J.S. Edmunds; 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Executive Board Member for Resources; 
C.A. Campbell, Executive Board Member for Communities and Rural Affairs; 
P. Hughes-Griffiths, Executive Board Member for Culture, Sport and Tourism; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
N. Daniel, Head of I.C.T. and Corporate Policy; 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
A Clarke, Lead Business Partner (HR); 
H. Font, Employee Wellbeing Manager; 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager; 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
L. Jenkins, Executive Board Support Officer; 
M. Jones, Welsh Language Policy Officer; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer; 
J. Laimann, Assistant Democratic Services Officer; 
J. Corner, Technical Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 2.00 pm - 4.40 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor L.M. Stephens, Deputy 
Leader. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

K. Madge 4 - Corporate Strategy 2018/23 - 
Update April 2021; 
8 - Sickness Absence Monitoring 
Report; 

Daughter works in 
Social Services. 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions had been received. 
 

4. CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018/23 - UPDATE APRIL 2021 
The Executive Board Member for Communities and Rural Affairs presented an 
update on the Council’s Corporate Strategy for 2018-23, as at April 2021. The 



 
 

report detailed the progress being achieved against the Council’s Well Being 
objectives adopted in June 2018, as amended to reflect developing priorities and 
the impact of the Coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic, Brexit and climate change. It 
was considered good practice to ensure the Corporate Strategy was up to date in 
order that resources were allocated to priorities. The Improvement Objectives also 
had to be published annually in accordance with both the Local Government 
(Wales Measure 2009) and The Well-being of Future Generations Act. 
 
Supporting presentations were also made by Executive Board Members 
Councillors D. Jenkins (Resources) and P. Hughes Griffiths (Culture Sport and 
Tourism) in relation to their specific portfolios. 
 
The following questions/issues were raised on the report:- 

 Arising from a reference to the recent death of a child in Pembrokeshire as 
a result of assault and neglect officers agreed to ascertain what 
safeguarding arrangements were in place in Carmarthenshire with regard to 
home-educated children; 

 Members were assured that all the actions included in the Strategy were 
embedded in the proposed budget for 2021/22 due to be considered at 
Council; 

 In response to a comment the Executive Board Member for Communities 
and Rural Affairs stated that whilst the Council’s ambition was to achieve all 
the objectives within the Strategy there would have to be a certain amount 
of flexibility in moving forward with priorities possibly changed due to the 
uncertainties presented by the current pandemic; 

 Reference was made to the need to improve public transport in rural areas 
as the current situation exacerbated poverty and impacted on employment 
opportunities in those areas and necessitated reliance on private transport; 

 In response to a comment the Committee was advised of the continuing 
efforts being made to improve broadband connection throughout 
Carmarthenshire which included the current voucher schemes funded by 
UK Government. The Head of ICT and Corporate Policy agreed to circulate 
details of those areas of Carmarthenshire which currently had no 
broadband connectivity. 

 Reference was made to the need to ensure that the former Amman Valley 
rail line to Llanelli was preserved to ensure that the Ammanford area could 
benefit in terms of tourism and the developments taking place in Llanelli 
and Swansea Bay. The Executive Board Member for Communities and 
Rural Affairs responded that it was the Executive Board’s ambition to seek 
funding, possibly from Welsh Government, to reopen the railway line as it 
would also benefit the Council’s climate change agenda. The Executive 
Board Member for Culture, Sport and Tourism concurred with the view that 
the reopening of the line would be a major boost to tourism in the area; 

 Disappointment was expressed over the fact that the 2011 Census showed 
that the number of Welsh speakers in Carmarthenshire had reduced to 
43.9% compared to 50.1% in 2001. The Executive Board Member for 
Culture, Sport and Tourism referred to the Council’s support for the 
promotion of the Welsh language at all levels as indicated in the Welsh 
Language Annual Report [Minute 7 below refers]. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Corporate Strategy 2018/23 Update April 
2021 report be received. 



 
 

 
5. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 

POLICY 
The Executive Board Member for Communities and Rural Affairs presented the 
new Carmarthenshire County Council Corporate Complaints Policy which the 
Council was required to adopt in line with a model and guidance issued by the 
Complaints Standards Agency under powers contained within Section 36 of the 
Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Carmarthenshire County Council 
Corporate Complaints Policy be received. 
 

6. STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 AND ACTION PLAN 
2020-24 
The Executive Board Member for Communities and Rural Affairs presented the 
Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2019-20, which detailed how the Council 
had implemented its Strategic Equality Plan and fulfilled its duties under the 
Equality Act 2010, together with the Action Plan for 2020-24. 
 
Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following: 

 In response to a question the Executive Board Member for Communities 
and Rural Affairs commented that the forthcoming report arising from the 
BAME Task and Finish Group was likely to include recommendations 
relating to the issue of raising awareness in schools of hate crime, tolerism, 
discrimination and racism; 

 the Executive Board Member for Communities and Rural Affairs agreed 
with a comment that no child should be disadvantaged through lack of IT 
equipment at home, particularly at the current time, and added that he had 
received an assurance from the Director of Education that the issue was 
being addressed. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

7. WELSH LANGUAGE ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 
The Executive Board Member for Culture, Sport and Tourism presented the 
Annual Report in relation to the Welsh language and compliance with the Welsh 
Language Standards during 2019-20. The Report had been produced in 
compliance with the Welsh Language Commissioner’s monitoring arrangements.  
 
Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following: 

 It was commented that there was a need to ensure that people from Black, 
Asian and Minority Ethnic [BAME] groups were not discouraged from 
applying for jobs with the Council due to their inability to speak welsh and 
that it was unclear whether this was addressed in the Annual Report. The 
Executive Board Member for Culture, Sport and Tourism responded that 
this was an issue that could be considered as part of the BAME report 
currently being formulated uder the leadership of the Executive Board 
Member for Communities and Rural Affairs; 

 The design and printing of Flash cards for community staff working in the 
care sector was commended. 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Annual report on the Welsh Language 



 
 

2019-20 be received. 
 

8. SICKNESS ABSENCE MONITORING REPORT 
The Executive Board Member for Communities and Rural Affairs presented the  
Sickness Absence Monitoring Report which provided absence data for the 
cumulative period Q2 2020/21 financial year plus a summary of actions. It was 
noted that during this period sickness absence figures had reduced significantly 
compared to the same period the previous year. As an update to the report the 
Assistant Chief Executive commented that for Q3 2020/21 the Average Number of 
days lost per FTE was 5.67 compared with 7.67 the previous year. Based on these 
figures it was considered likely that the Average Number of days lost per FTE at 
the end of the year 2020/21 would be less than 8 compared with the figure of 
10.78 reported at the end of 2019/20. He added that whilst it was likely that the 
increase in home-working during the current pandemic had contributed to the 
decrease in the levels of short-term sickness absence the level of referrals to the 
well-being support service had increased. In this regard the report detailed the 
initiatives developed by the Authority to support staff during the pandemic.    
 
Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following: 

 It was acknowledged that managers should be able to ensure the well-
being of their teams remotely, loneliness being a key issue, whilst at the 
same time looking after their own well-being. In this regard the Authority 
had developed in the region of 180 well-being champions to assist staff. 
The Committee concurred with a suggestion that it would be useful to have 
a Members Development Session which focussed on the covid ‘live feed’ 
staff sickness absence monitoring system which was updated every 20 
minutes; 

 In terms of the effect of the pandemic on staff and members training the 
committee was informed that over 50% of the training sessions arranged 
had been held on-line with positive feedback and this was likely to be 
developed further though the nature of some sessions involving physical 
interaction meant that this was not possible e.g. manual handling; 

 The use of agency staff had reduced during the pandemic and the TIC team 
had been asked to look into the repetitive spend on agency staff; 

 In response to a query regarding the effect on staff who had been 
redeployed to other roles during the pandemic e.g. office staff transferred 
temporarily to residential care homes, the Assistant Chief Executive 
commented that feedback from the staff themselves had been positive in 
terms of job satisfaction from the experience and the sense of pride in being 
able to help out during a crisis. The feedback would be referenced in the 
‘new ways of working’ framework currently being developed which would 
also take account of social isolation issues and staff well-being. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED 
8.1 that the report be received; 
8.2 that a Members Development Session be arranged focussing on the 
covid ‘live feed’ staff sickness absence monitoring system. 
 

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
The Committee received the Non-Submission report. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted. 



 
 

 
10. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting to be held on the 29th March 2021 
be received subject to the addition of a report on sickness absence. 
 

11. MINUTES - 3RD FEBRUARY 2021 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 3rd 
February 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 


